JINDAL WORLDWIDE LIMITED
CIN: L17110GJ1986PLC008942
Registered Office & Corporate Office: "Jindal House", Opp. D-mart, I.O.C. Petrol Pump Lane, Shivranjani
Shyamal 132 Ft Ring Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad – 380015, Gujarat;
Phone: +91-79-71001500; Website: www.jindaltextiles.com; Email Id: csjindal@jindaltextiles.com
NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT
[Pursuant to Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 and 22 of the
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

2. Pursuant to General Circular No. 09/2024 dated 19th September, 2024 in relation to “Clarification on holding
AGM/EGM through VC & OAVM”, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (‘MCA’) has allowed the companies whose
AGM or EGM were due to be held in/ during the year 2025 or 2026, without the physical presence of the
members at a common venue. Further, on receiving various representations, the Securities and Exchange
Board of India (‘SEBI’) also issued Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/133 dated October 3,
2024 providing relaxation from Regulation 36(1)(b) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 for EGM upto 30th
September, 2025 in respect to sending physical copies of Notice of Postal Ballot to the shareholders.
4|Postal Ballot Notice
3. The above MCA Circulars & SEBI Circulars are to be read with the previously issued MCA General Circular Nos.
14/2020 dated 08th  April, 2020 and 17/2020 dated 13th April, 2020 in relation to “Clarification on passing of
ordinary and special resolutions by companies under the Companies Act, 2013 on account of the threat posed
by COVID-19” and MCA General Circular Nos. 20/2020, 02/2021, 19/2021, 21/2021, 02/2022, 11/2022,
09/2023 dated 05th May, 2020, 13th January, 2021, 08th December, 2021, 14th December, 2021, 05th May, 2022,
28th December, 2022, 25th September, 2023 respectively, in relation to “Clarification on holding AGM through
VC & OAVM” (hereinafter collectively referred to as “MCA Circulars”) and SEBI Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated 12th May, 2020, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated 15th
January, 2021,  SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62 dated 13th May, 2022, SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/4
dated 05th January 2023 and SEBI/HO/CFD/ CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/167 dated 07th October, 2023 (hereinafter
collectively referred to as “SEBI Circulars”)
4. In compliance with the MCA & SEBI Circulars, this Postal Ballot Notice is being sent only through electronic
mode to those members whose names appear on the register of members / register of beneficial owners as

by proxy on Postal Ballot. The resolution passed by the Members through Postal Ballot are deemed to have
been passed as if the same have been passed at a general meeting of the Members.
14. As required by Rules 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 read
with the MCA Circulars and the SEBI (LODR) Regulations,2015, the details pertaining to this Postal Ballot will
be published in one English national daily newspaper circulating throughout India (in English language) and
one regional daily newspaper circulating in Gujarat (in vernacular language, i.e. Gujarati).
15. This Notice shall also be available on the website of the Company at www.jindaltextiles.com, websites of the
stock exchanges where the equity shares of the Company are listed, i.e. National Stock Exchange of India
Limited and BSE Limited at www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively and on the website of
Central Depository Services (India) Limited at www.evotingindia.com.
16. Further the results of postal ballot along with Scrutinizer’s Report will be declared on or before Monday,
4th August, 2025 and displayed on the website of the Company at www.jindaltextiles.com, on the website of
CDSL at www.evotingindia.com and also on the Stock Exchanges (the “NSE & BSE”) where the equity shares of
the Company are listed.
17. MANDATORY DEMATERIALIZATION OF PHYSICAL SECURITIES: With reference to the SEBI notification no.
SEBI/LADNRO/GN/2022/66 dated 24th January, 2022 and SEBI Circular no.
SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_RTAMB/P/CIR/2022/8 dated 25th January, 2022 read with SEBI Notification no. No.
SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/24 dated 8th June, 2018, SEBI Notification no. No. SEBI/LAD-NRO /GN/ 2018/49 dated
30th November, 2018, press release dated 3rd December, 2018, BSE Circular Ref. No. LIST/COMP/15/2018-19
dated 5th July, 2018 and NSE Circular Ref. No. NSE/CML/2018/26 dated 9th July, 2018, in regard to the
amendment in Regulation 40 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 for mandatory dematerialization of the physical
securities; the Shareholders are thus informed that w.e.f. 1st April, 2019, any request for effecting transfer of

44 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, listed entities are required to provide remote e-voting facility to its shareholders, in
respect of all shareholders’ resolutions. However, it has been observed that the participation by the
public non-institutional shareholders/retail shareholders is at a negligible level.
Currently, there are multiple e-voting service providers (ESPs) providing e-voting facility to listed entities
in India. This necessitates registration on various ESPs and maintenance of multiple user IDs and
passwords by the shareholders.
In order to increase the efficiency of the voting process, pursuant to a public consultation, it has been
decided to enable e-voting to all the demat account holders, by way of a single login credential,
through their demat accounts/ websites of Depositories/ Depository Participants. Demat account
holders would be able to cast their vote without having to register again with the ESPs, thereby, not only
facilitating seamless authentication but also enhancing ease and convenience of participating in e-voting
process.
STEP 1 : ACCESS THROUGH DEPOSITORIES CDSL/NSDL E-VOTING SYSTEM IN CASE OF INDIVIDUAL
SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING SHARES IN DEMAT MODE.
(iv) In terms of SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting
facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are
allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants.
Shareholders are advised to update their mobile number and email Id in their demat accounts in order
to access e-Voting facility.